AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to accept a donation of land from Pennington County for the use and benefit of the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. The Board of Regents is hereby authorized to accept a donation from Pennington County, South Dakota, of Pennington County Parcel 41352, a site comprising 1.2 acres, more or less, for the use and benefit of the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology, which site is described as:

The unplatted portion of Government Lot 2, Section 1, TIN, R7E; and a portion of Government Lot 5 and 6 of Section 6, TIN, R8E as described in Deed Book 37 Page 6039 recorded on August 24, 1989, as the vacated parts of Lot 1 through 5, parts of Lots 29 through 37, and the balance of Lots 6 and 7, Block 8 of Denman's Addition to the City of Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, which was vacated per Miscellaneous Book 76 Page 24 recorded on March 28, 1961.

HB No. 1009

An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to accept a donation of land from Pennington County for the use and benefit of the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the	Received at this Executive Office this day of,
HOUSE as Bill No. 1009	20 at M.
Chief Clerk	By for the Governor
Speaker of the House	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 20
Attest:	
Chief Clerk	Governor
	STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
President of the Senate	Office of the Secretary of State ss.
Attest:	Filed, 20 at o'clock M.
Secretary of the Senate	
	Secretary of State
	Ву
House Bill No. <u>1009</u> File No Chapter No	Asst. Secretary of State